PROPOSAL

	Date July 16, 2013
Proposal of	Dickerson & Bower Ite.
	of P.O. Box 1008, Beookhme, M5. 39602
for constructing the following designated project	ct within the time herinafter specified.
The Plans are composed of drawings and County Administrator at Canton, Mississippi.	d blue prints on file with the Madison County Board of Supervisors in the office of the
The Specifications are the currently appropriate superseded or amended by the Special Provision	proved Standard Specifications of the Office of the Engineer of Record, except where one and Revisions of the Specifications attached hereto and made a part thereof.
MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVI	SORS
MAdison County,	CANTON Mississippi
Sirs: The following is made on behalf of	Dakersa & Bower Inc.
	P.O. Box 1008
	Brasichma, Ms. 39602
	(Names and addresses of those interested)
and no others. Evidence of my (our) authority	to submit the Proposal is hereby furnished. The Proposal is made without collusion on I (we) certify that I (we) have carefully examined the Plans, and the Specifications,

including the Special Provisions and Revisions herein, and have personally examined the site of the work. On the basis of the Specifications, Special Provisions, Revisions and Plans I (we) propose to furnish all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction and do all the work and furnish all the materials in the manner specified. I (we) understand that the quantities mentioned below are approximate only and are subject to either increase or decrease, and hereby propose to perform any increased or

The following is my (our) itemized Proposal

decreased quantities of work at the unit prices bid.

RICE ROAD PHASE 3 MAINTENANCE OVERLAY

MADISON COUNTY, MS (REVISED JULY 9, 2013)

SPECIAL NOTICE TO BIDDERS: BIDS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS BOTH UNIT COSTS AND ITEM COSTS ARE ENTERED.

ROADWAY ITEMS

TEM NO.	PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT BID COST		ITEM TOTAL BID COS	Г
					DOLLAR	CENT	DOLLAR	CENT
1	S-200-A	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxx	25000	00
2	S-202-B	REMOVAL OF HEADWALL (ALL TYPES & SIZES)	1	UNIT	300	00	300	00
3	S-202-B	REMOVAL OF SIGN POST (ALL TYPES & SIZES) (INCLUDING ALL SIGNS ON POST)	55	UNIT	25	00	1375	00
4	S-202-D	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (ALL DEPTHS)	200	SY	16	00	3200	00
5	S-202-E	REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES)	125	LF	19	00	2376	00
6	S-203-D	MUCK EXCAVATION (FM)	230	CY	20	40	4692	00
7	S-203-E1	BORROW EXCAVATION (F.M.E.) (CONTRACTOR FURNISHED) (CLASS 9-6)	1,000	CY	33	85	33,850	00
8	S-304-D	CRUSHED STONE (SIZE NO. 610)	500	TON	53	15	26575	00
9	S-403-A	HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, ST, 9.5-MM MIXTURE	2,620	TON	77	35	202,657	00
10	S-403-A	HOT MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE, ST, 19-MM MIXTURE	100	TON	96	30	9630	00
11	S-403-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT, ST, 9.5-MM MIXTURE, LEVELING	1,970	TON	77	35	152,379	50
12	S-406-A	COLD MILLING OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ALL DEPTHS	23,800	SY	1	55	36890	00
13	S-601-B	CLASS "B" STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, MINOR STRUCTURES	3	CY	2400	00	7200	00
14	S-602-A	REINFORCING STEEL	630	LB		75	1102	50
15	S-603-C-A	15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III)	8	LF	50	50	404	00
16	S-603-C-A	24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III)	40	LF	62	65	2506	00
17	S-603-C-B	15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, END SECTION	2	EA	665	00	1330	00
18	S-603-C-B	24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, END SECTION	1	EA	720	30	720	30
19	S-603-C-B	30" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, END SECTION	1	EA	1050	20	1050	00

20	S-603-C-D	22" x 13" REINFORCED CONCRETE ARCH PIPE (CLASS III)	40	,LF	64	15	2566	00
21	S-603-C-D	29" x 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE ARCH PIPE (CLASS III)	40	LF	69	90	2796	00
22	S-603-C-E	22" x 13" REINFORCED CONCRETE ARCH PIPE, END SECTION	2	EA	695	50	1391	00
23	S-603-C-E	29" x 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE ARCH PIPE, END SECTION	2	EA	756	50	1513	00
24	S-618-A	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	xxxxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxx	15000	00
25	S-618-B	ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	0	SF	10	00		0
26	S-621-C	6° WIDE THERMOPLASTIC EDGE STRIPE (CONTINUOUS WHITE) (60 MILS)	3.321	MI	2000	00	6642	00
27	S-621-E-2	6° WIDE THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (CONTINUOUS YELLOW) (90 MILS)	3.120	MI	7200	00	6864	00
28	S-621-H-1	THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND (WHITE) (120 MILS)	365	LF	1	00	365	00
29	S-627-L	TWO-WAY YELLOW REFLECTIVE HIGH PERFORMANCE RAISED MARKERS	208	EA	4	00	832	00
30	S-630-A	REFLECTORIZED TRAFFIC WARNING SIGN (ENCAPSULATED LENS)	30	EA	118	00	3540	00
31	S-630-B	REFLECTORIZED TRAFFIC REGULATORY SIGN (ENCAPSULATED LENS)	22	EA	115	25	2535	50
32	S-630-C	REFLECTORIZED TRAFFIC OBJECT MARKER (ENCAPSULATED LENS) (TYPE 3)	4	EA	99	75	399	00
33	S-630-G	REFLECTORIZED TRAFFIC WARNING SIGN WITH SUPP. PLATE (ENCAPSULATED LENS)	3	EA	133	25	399	75
34	R-247-DUAL	CARMANAH SOLAR-POWERED 24/7 FLASHER ASSEMBLY - R247-DUAL (OR EQUIVALENT)	2	EA	5410	00	10820	ರಿಂ
,	1.121.20.10	1				1996 5 (T. S.) 4 (S.) (S.)		
		SUBTOTAL ROADWAY ITEMS					568,899	55

TEM NO.	PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT BID COST		ITEM TOTAL BID COST	
					DOLLAR	CENT	DOLLAR	CENT
35	901-S-212-A	AGRICULTURAL LIMESTONE	5.00	TON	500	00	2500	00
36	S-212-B	COMERCIAL FERTILIZER (13-13-13)	1.25	TON	400	00	500	00
37	S-212-F	AMMONIUM NITRATE	0.25	TON	900	00	225	00
38	S-214-A	SEEDING	2.50	AC	1300	00	3250	00
39	S-215-A	VEGETATIVE MATERIALS FOR MULCH	5.00	TON	350	00	1750	00
40	S-233-A	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE (TYPE 1) (AOS 0.15-0.84)	400	LF	10	00	4000	00
41	S-907-237-A	WATTLES, 12"	770	LF	8	00	6160	00
	S-815-A	LOOSE RIPRAP (200 LBS)	70	TON	91	00	6370	00
		GEOTEXTILE (Type V) (AOS 0.21-0.43)	70	SY		00	140	00
								40000000
		SUBTOTAL EROSION CONTROL ITEMS					24895	00
-		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION BID					593794	55

SECTION 902 - PROPOSAL (Continued)

In the event of award of the Contract to me (us) under this Proposal, I (we) contemplate the sub-contracting of the following items, to the persons or firms named after each item in accordance with Special Provisions providing for the sub-contracting attached hereto if such sub-contracting thereof is approved by the MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS and the Engineer. In the event of disapproval of such sub-contracting, I (we) agree to perform such item or items of work with my (our) own organization, in full compliance with all applicable terms of this Proposal.

NOTE: Bidder will insert below a list of the specific Pay Items and Quantities thereof which he proposes to sub-contract, and

the names and addresses of the persons or firms to whom he proposes to sub-contract each Item.

Pay Item No	•		
	(quantity)		(description)
to	*	of	
Pay Item No.			
Pay Item No	(quantity)		(description)
to		of	
Pay Item No			
Pay Item No	(quantity)		(description)
to		of	
Pay Item No	(quantity)		(description)
to		of	8"
Day Itam No			
Pay Item No	(quantity)	-	(description)
to		of	
Pay Item No.			
	(quantity)		' (description)
to		of	
I hereby certify that firms named.	the persons or firms are n		s sub-contractors with the knowledge and consent of the persons of
		Sign	red Dickerson & Bowen Inc.
			By Kest William
			Presidat
that the sub-contractor(s) in the sub-contractor or sub-co	named herein are approve contractors shall execute the	d by the MAI e following:	ed bidder, for the performance of the work, and in the further event DISON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS and the Engineer, intractors on the above items, was and is with our knowledge and
	20		
	20		
***************************************	20		

SECTION 902 -- PROPOSAL (Continued)

I (we) further propose to perform all "force account or extra work" that may be required of me (us) on the basis provided in the Specifications and to give such work my (our) personal attention in order to see that it is economically performed.

I (we) further propose to execute the attached contract agreement (Section 903) as soon as the work is awarded to me (us), and to begin and complete the work within the time limit provided for in the Specifications and Notice to Contractors. I (we) also propose to execute the attached contract bond (Section 904) in an amount not less than one hundred (100) percent of the total of my (our) bid. This bond shall not only serve to guarantee the completion of the work on my (our) part, but also to guarantee the excellence of both workmanship and materials until the work is finally accepted.

I (we) enclose a certified check (bid bond) for <u>five Porcest at Amoust 3.6</u> (\$ 51 334 Am T) Dollars and hereby agree that in case of my (our) failure to execute the contract and furnish bond within FIFTEEN (15) days after notice of award, the amount of this check (bid bond) will be forfeited to the MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS as liquidated damages arising out of my (our) failure to execute the contract as proposed. It is understood that in case I am (we are) not awarded the work, the check will be returned as provided in the Specifications.

Respectfully so	ubmitted,
	Dickerson & Bowen Ihr. By Kut Willem Title President
	Address P. D. Box 1008, Brookhum, Ms. 39602
(To be filled in if a corporation)	
Our corporation is chartered under the Laws of the State ofnames, titles and business addresses of the executives are as follows:	Mississippi and the
Lester Uilliams President	P.O. Box 160 8, Bros Khma, Ms. 39602 Address
Cecil P. Estess	RO. Box 1008, BROOKHAM, MS. 39602
Secretary	Address
Cecil P. Estess	P.D. Box 1008, Beauthour, Ms. 39602
Treasurer	Address

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following Addendum:	ONE
Respectfully submitted,	
Dickerson & Bower Dr.	
(Contractor)	
BY: Lot Willen	_
P.O. Box 1008 (Business Address)	-
Brookhaw, Ms. 39602	
(SEAL - if Bid is by a Corporation)	

Attachments:

AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT, made this the Day of, 2013, by and between MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, hereinafter called "OWNER" and , doing business as a Corporation, located in the hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR".				
WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned:				
1. The CONTRACTOR will commence and complete the construction of <u>RICE ROAD PHASE 3</u> <u>MAINTENANCE OVERLAY</u> , said project being more completely described in the Contract Documents and on the Construction Plans and agrees to all terms and conditions therein.				
2. The CONTRACTOR will furnish all of the material, supplies, tools, equipment, labor and other services necessary for the construction and completion of the PROJECT described herein.				
3. The CONTRACTOR will commence the work required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS within <u>Ten</u> (10) calendar days after the date of the NOTICE TO PROCEED and will complete the same within <u>One Hundred Twenty</u> (120) working days unless the period for completion is extended otherwise by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The CONTRACTOR further agrees to pay, as liquidated damages, the sum of <u>One Thousand Dollars</u> (\$1,000.00) for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as hereinafter provided in the Contract Documents.				
4. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all of the WORK described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and comply with the terms therein for the sum of, or as shown in the Bid Schedule.				
5. The OWNER will pay to the CONTRACTOR in the manner and at such times as set forth in the General Conditions such amounts as required by the Contract Documents.				
6. The term "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS" means and includes (1) Advertisement for Bids, (2) Instructions to Bidders, (3) Contractor's Proposal, (4) Bid Bond, (5) this Agreement, (6) Payment Bond, (7) Performance Bond, (8) General Conditions, (9) Special Conditions, (10) Technical Specifications, (11) Contract Drawings, (12) Notice of Award, (13) Notice to Proceed, (14) Addenda [if any], and (15) all subsequent Change Orders, Supplemental Agreements or other modifications to the Agreement.				
7. This Agreement shall be binding upon all parties hereto their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, or caused to be executed by their duly authorized officials, this Agreement in six (6) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original on the date first above written.				
MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI				
BY:BY:BY:				
ATTEST: ATTEST:				
ARTHUR JOHNSTON, CHANCERY CLERK				
(SEAL) (SEAL)				

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that	
Dickerson and Bowen, Inc.	
(Name of Co	entractor)
P. O. Box 1008, Brookhaven, MS 39602-1	
(Address of C	ontractor)
a <u>Corporation</u> (Corporation, Partnership of Individual)	, hereinafter called Principal and
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Compan	
(Name of S	Surety)
One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155	
(Address of	Surety)
hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto	
Madison County	
· (Name of C	Owner)
146 West Center Street, Canton, MS 3904	46
(Address of	Owner)
hereinafter called OWNER, in the penal sum (\$593,794,55) in lawful money of the United States, find ourselves, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally	Five Hundred Ninety Three Thousand, of Hundred Ninety Four Dollars and 55/16 for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we y, firmly by these presents.
OWNER, dated the	hereas, the Principal entered into a certain contract with the day of day of, 2013,
a copy of which is hereto attached and made a part hereof fo	or the construction of:
RICE ROAD PHASE 3 MAINTENANCE OVERLAY	

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall promptly make payment to all persons, firms, SUBCONTRACTORS, and corporations furnishing materials for or performing labor in the prosecution of the WORK provided for in such contract, and any authorized extension or modification thereof, including all amounts due for materials, lubricants, oil, gasoline, coal and coke, repairs on machinery, equipment and tools, consumed or used in connection with the construction of such WORK, and all insurance premiums on said WORK, and for all labor, performed in such WORK whether by SUBCONTRACTOR or otherwise, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that the said Surety for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the WORK to be performed thereunder or the SPECIFICATIONS accompanying the same shall in any wise affect its obligation on this BOND, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the WORK or to the SPECIFICATIONS.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no final settlement between right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claim may be unsa	the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR shall abridge the tisfied.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in si original, this the _ day of, 2013.	x (6) counterparts, each one of which shall be deemed an
PRINCIPAL:	SURETY:
Dickerson and Bowen, Inc.	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company
BY Les William (s) Agent)	BY Manda Charles Resident (Attorney-in-Fact and Mississippi Resident
Lester Williams, Prosided (Typed Name and Title) P. O. Box 1008 (Address)	Amanda Charfauros (Typed Name) Regions Insurance, Inc. 1020 Highland Colony Pkwy., Ste. 302 (Address)
Brookhaven, MS 39602-1008	Ridgeland, MS 39157
ATTEST: (Principal) Secretary	ATTEST: See Attached Power-of-Attorney (Surety) Secretary
(SEAL)	(SEAL)
(Witness as to Principal)	Gail Thomas (Witness as to Surety)
P. 0. Box 1008 (Address)	1020 Highland Colony Pkwy., Ste. 302 (Address)
Brookhaven, MS 39602-1008	Ridgeland, MS 39157

NOTE: Date of BOND must not be prior to date of Contract.

If CONTRACTOR is Partnership, all partners should execute BOND.

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the state where the PROJECT is located.

PERFORMANCE BOND

(Name of Contra	ctor)
P. O. Box 1008, Brookhaven, MS 39602-1008	
(Address of Contr	
a Corporation	, hereinafter called Principal and
(Corporation, Partnership of Individual)	, neremaner caned Finicipal and
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company	
(Name of Sure	ty)
One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155	
(Address of Sur	ety)
hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto	
Madison County	
(Name of Own	er)
146 West Center Street, Canton, MS 39046	
· (Address of Own	
Five Hund hereinafter called OWNER, in the penal sum of Ninety For \$593,794.55 in lawful money of the Unit to be made, we bind ourselves, successors, and assigns, jointly a	ed States for the navment of which arm well and to
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that where OWNER, dated the	
a copy of which is hereto attached and made a part hereof for the	day of, 2013,
RICE ROAD PHASE 3 MAINTENANCE OVERLAY	

NOW, THEREFORE, IF THE Principal shall well, truly and faithfully perform its duties, all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said contract during the original term thereof, and any extensions thereof which may be granted by the OWNER, with or without notice to the Surety and during the one year guaranty period, and if he shall satisfy all claims and demands incurred under such contract, and shall fully indemnify and save harmless the OWNER from all costs and damages which it may suffer by reason of failure to do so, and shall reimburse and repay the OWNER all outlay and expense which the OWNER may incur in making good any default, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that the said Surety for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the WORK to be performed thereunder or the SPECIFICATIONS accompanying the same shall in any wise affect its obligation on this BOND, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the WORK or to the SPECIFICATIONS.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no final settlement between right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claim may be unsa	the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR shall abridge the tisfied.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in si original, this the day of, 2013.	x (6) counterparts, each one of which shall be deemed an
PRINCIPAL:	SURETY:
Dickerson and Bowen, Inc.	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company
BY Kest William (s) Agent)	BY
(Typed Name and Title)	Amanda Charfauros
P. O. Box 1008 (Address)	(Typed Name) Regions Insurance, Inc. 1020 Highland Colony Pkwy., Ste. 302 (Address)
Brookhaven, MS 39602-1008	Ridgeland, MS 39157
ATTEST: (Principal) Secretary	ATTEST: See Attached Power-of-Attorney (Surety) Secretary
(SEAL)	(SEAL)
(Witness as to Principal)	Gail Thomas (Witness as to Surety)
P. 0. Box 1008 (Address)	1020 Highland Colony Pkwy., Ste. 302 (Address)
Brookhaven, MS 39602-1008	Ridgeland, MS 39157

NOTE: Date of BOND must not be prior to date of Contract.

If CONTRACTOR is Partnership, all partners should execute BOND.

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the state where the PROJECT is located.

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

POWER OF ATTORNEY

THE HARTFORD

Bond T-4 One Hartford Plaza Hartford, Connecticut 06155 call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835)

Agency Code: 43-239502

KNOW ALL PERSONS	BY	THESE	PRESENTS	THAT:
------------------	----	-------	----------	-------

	Х	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Х	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
		Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
		Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
		Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
		Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
		Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida
avina	their h	ome office in Hartford, Connecticut (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint,

up to the amount of :

Amanda Charfauros, Charles F. Porter of RIDGELAND, Mississippi

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by \boxtimes , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on August 1, 2009, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



Wesley W. Cowling, Assistant Secretary



M. Ross Fisher, Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

SS.

Hartford

On this 12th day of July, 2012, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

CERTIFICATE

Kathleen T. Maynard

Kathleen T. Maynard Notary Public My Commission Expires July 31, 2016

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Gary W. Stumper, Vice President

Client#: 768

DICKE

ACORD.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/12/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Darlene Manley				
Regions Insurance Inc -Jackson	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 601 790-8514 FAX (A/C, No): 60	1-326-4765			
1020 Highland Colony Parkway Suite 302 Ridgeland, MS 39157	E-MAIL ADDRESS: darlene.manley@regions.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NA				
Ridgeland, W5 39157	INSURER A: Zurich American Insurance Compa	16535			
Dickerson & Bowen Inc.	INSURER B: Great American Insurance Co.	16691			
Riverside Gravel-McComb	INSURER C: Safety National Casualty Corpor	15105			
P.O.Box 1008	INSURER D:				
Brookhaven, MS 39602-1008	INSURER E:				
Diodkiayen, ind 00002-1000	INSURER F:				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	DEVISION NUMBER	37.500			

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE **POLICY NUMBER** LIMITS **GENERAL LIABILITY** 05/01/2013 05/01/2014 EACH OCCURRENCE X X GLO589913200 \$1,000,000 X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY \$300,000 CLAIMS MADE Y OCCUE

	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				Mar III		MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
	X PD Ded:500						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							\$
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	X	X	BAP589913100	05/01/2013	05/01/2014	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
a	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
							2	\$
В	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			TUU048334700	05/01/2013	05/01/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$10,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$10,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$10000							\$
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		X	SP2K08MS	07/01/2013	07/01/2014	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		CompTrust AGC	750,000	SIR	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under			of MS WCF	1,000,000	EL	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
1								

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

This Workers Compensation Coverage Provides for the Payment of Benefits under the Laws of the State of Mississippi only. No federal (USL&H, Jones Act). A Waiver of Subrogation is included in favor of the Certificate Holder.

Rice Road, Phase 3 Maintenance Overlay

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION			
Madison County, Mississippi	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE			

146 W. Center Street
Canton, MS 39046

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ower on culli-

CERTIFICATE OF SUFFICIENCY

the duly authorized and
hereby certify as follows:
manner of execution thereof, and I am of the y the proper parties thereto acting through their er and authority to execute said instruments on nstruments constitute valid and legally binding s, conditions and provisions thereof.
iture)